
 NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 DOCUMENT 00 1116 
 22-1552 
 

 
1 

Notice is hereby given that the Rocklin Unified School District, of Placer County, California, 
herein referred to as Owner, will receive sealed proposals at District Maintenance and 
Operations office, located at 4090 Del Mar Avenue, Suite B, Rocklin, CA 95677 until 
August 22, 2023, at 2 PM, at which time they shall be opened and publicly read, for 
construction of Quarry Trail Elementary School - 2024 Portable Classrooms (buildings 
only). After the scheduled closing time set for receipt of bids, bids may not then be withdrawn 
for a period of ninety (90) calendar days from and after said closing time, except as otherwise 
provided in the California Public Contract Code. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Section 1770 and 1773 of the Labor Code, Owner has 
obtained from the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, the general prevailing rate 
of wages applicable to the work to be done. These rates are set forth in a schedule located at 
the County Office of Education. Said schedule is available to any interested party on request. 
The Contractor shall obtain and post a copy at each job site. 
 
DIR Requirement:  Contractor/Subcontractor Registration and Labor Compliance Monitoring 
and Enforcement. Except as provided in Labor Code §1771.1(a), no Contractor or 
Subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project submitted on or after 
March 1, 2015, or perform work on a public works contract award on or after April 1, 2015, 
unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to California Labor Code 
§1725.5. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department 
of Industrial Relations. (Labor Code § 1771.4.). 
 
Prequalification: Pursuant to Public Contract Code §20111.6, effective January 1, 2014, 
school districts are required to conduct a prequalification process for General Contractors, and 
Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Subcontractors for projects over $1,000,000. A list of 
prequalified contractors is on the District’s website, www.rocklinusd.org. Contractors who have 
not been previously prequalified may submit a prequalification application to the District by no 
later than August 8, 2023, at the District’s Operations and Maintenance Office, 4090 Del 
Mar Avenue, Suite B, Rocklin, CA 95677. A prequalification application may be obtained 
directly at the District’s main office located at: 2615 Sierra Meadows Drive, Rocklin, CA 95677, 
or on the District’s website. 
 
Each bid must conform to the requirements of the Drawings and Project Manual, and other 
documents comprising the Bid Documents. Inquiries regarding the documents and for obtaining 
the Bid Documents can be made by contacting Lujane Aboud, Project Architect, at 
laboud@hmcarchitects.com, or Alexess Van Dyke, Project Administrative Assistant, at 
alexess.vandyke@hmcarchitects.com or at 2101 Capitol Avenue, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 
95816, (916) 368-7990. 
 
There will be a pre-bid conference on Wednesday, August 2, 2023, at 9:30 am at Quarry 
Trail Elementary School located at 810 Lazy Trail Drive, Rocklin, CA 95765. Attendance at the 
pre-bid conference by bidders is mandatory. Sign-in at the front office is required. The 
walk will start at the front office. 
 
No bid will be considered unless it is made on a form provided by the Architect and 
accompanied by Cashier's Check or Bidder's Bond for 10% of the total amount of the bid 
including Additive Alternates, made payable to the Owner. The above-mentioned check or 
bid bond shall be given as a guarantee that the bidder shall execute the Contract, if awarded to 
him, in conformity with the Contract Documents. Each bid must be submitted with a fully 
completed Non-collusion Affidavit as required by Public Contract Code Section 7106. 
 
In accordance with Section 20103.8 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, the 
determination of the low bidder shall be based on the Base Bid amount, without consideration of 
Alternates. 
 
Within ten (10) days after notification of the Award of Contract, the successful bidder or bidders 
will be required to furnish, simultaneously with execution of the Contract, a Labor and Material 

http://www.rocklinusd.org/
mailto:laboud@hmcarchitects.com
mailto:alexess.vandyke@hmcarchitects.com


 
 

 
2 

Payment Bond in an amount equal to One Hundred Percent (100%) of the Contract amount 
and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the 
Contract amount. Said bonds shall be secured from a Surety Company satisfactory to the 
Owner and with a Best's rating of no less than A-XI.  The Bid Bond, Faithful Performance Bond, 
and the Labor and Materials Bond must be issued by an Admitted Surety, and insurance 
organization authorized by the Insurance Commissioner to transact business of insurance in the 
State of California during this calendar year. 
 
Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, the contract 
will contain provisions permitting the successful bidder to substitute securities for any moneys 
withheld by the District to ensure performance under the Contract. 
 
In accordance with Education Code Section 17076.11, the District has established a 
participation goal for Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises (DVBE). The Bidder shall be 
familiar with this provision and provide the necessary information as indicated in the Instructions 
to Bidders. 
 
Classification of Contractor's License for this work shall be Class B, General Building.  
 
The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids and/or waive any irregularities or 
informalities in the bidding. 
 
Advertising Dates:             
July 25, 2023     Clerk of the Governing Board of Rocklin Unified  
August 1, 2023     School District, Placer County, California 
 
 
Dated:  July 25, 2023    Address of the Clerk: 
      2615 Sierra Meadows Drive 
      Rocklin, CA 95677 
 


